and remains there at this time under his pending indicted state charges. 

The district court’s written judgment provides in relevant part: 

The defendant is hereby committed to the custody of the 

Federal Bureau of Prisons to be imprisoned for a term of One 

Hundred Fifteen (115) months. This term to be . . . concurrent 

with any sentence imposed in Case No. B-22-0162-CR pending 

in the 161st Judicial Court of Ector County, Texas [possession 

of methamphetamine]with credit for time served while in 

custody for this federal offense pursuant to 18 U.S.C.